
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Date:  CAO File No. 0220-05151-0202 
Council File No. 18-0628 
Council District: All 

To: The Homeless Strategy Committee 

From: Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., City Administrative Officer 

Reference: State of California Homeless Emergency Aid Program 

Subject: State Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) – Fifth Quarterly Expenditure 
Report (January 1 – March 31, 2020) and Reprogramming and Funding 
Recommendations 

SUMMARY 

This is the fifth quarterly expenditure report on the City’s $85,013,607 State of California Homeless 
Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) grant award (January 1 – March 31, 2020). As of March 31, 2020, 
the City had committed 99 percent of these funds; and expended 52 percent. The City is on pace 
to meet the deadline to expend 100 percent of HEAP funds by June 30, 2021.  

This report provides the status of HEAP commitments and expenditures through March 31, 2020, 
reprogramming and funding recommendations, and outlines reprogramming actions since the 
fourth quarterly expenditure report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Homeless Strategy Committee review the following recommendations and forward to the 
Mayor and City Council for consideration: 

1. RECOGNIZE $158,393.85 in interest earned on the Homeless Emergency Aid Program
(HEAP) grant receipts in Fund 60P, RSRC 4903 as of March 31, 2020, and allocate to
Activity Category 1 – Capital and Operating Support – A Bridge Home;

2. REPROGRAM $2,478,150.49 that will not be expended by June 30, 2020, or by the State-
mandated HEAP deadline of June 30,2021, as follows:

i. $103,541.23 from Activity Category 3 – Capital, Operating, Services – Citywide; the
balance of an allocation to the City Administrative Officer for the purchase of a
modular hygiene trailer for the CD 2 Sherman Way Navigation Center, to Activity
Category 1, Capital and Operating Support – A Bridge Home to offset the $11,800,818
of ABH operations costs for the following sites in Fiscal Year 2020-2021:

strative Officer 

May 22, 2020

Item 4



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0202 2 

 
 ABH Site CD Population 

Served 
Operating 
Funds 

1 7700 Van Nuys Blvd 2 Individuals $2,531,030 
2 3428 Riverside Dr 4 Individuals $2,142,300 
3 12860 Aetna St 6 Individuals $1,421,050 
4 13160 Raymer St 2 Individuals $1,619,300 
5 Civic Center, 310 Main St 14 Individuals $2,408,800 
6 828 Eubank Ave 15 Individuals $   318,438 
7 515 N Beacon 15 Individuals $   153,700 
8 Sylmar Armory 7 Individuals $1,138,500 
9 1819 S Western Ave 10 Individuals $     67,700 

 
 

ii. $460,846 from Activity Category 3, Capital, Operating, Services – Citywide, allocated 
to the Board of Public Works for the Citywide Pit Stop Program, to the Board of Public 
Works for the continuation of Citywide hygiene services, July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021; 

iii. $702,850 from Activity Category 2, Capital and Operations Support – Skid Row, 
allocated to LAHSA, for the Skid Row Bin Tenant Improvements ($86,850) and for 
the restrooms at St Vincent De Paul ($616,000), to the Board of Public Works to 
continue the Skid Row Pit Stop Program, July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021; 

iv. $1,052,787 from Activity Category 2, Capital and Operations Support Skid Row, 
allocated to the Board of Public Works for the Pit Stop Program in Skid Row 
($243,023) and the Skid Row Sidewalk Sweeping and Litter Abatement ($809,764), 
to the Board of Public Work for the continuation of these two programs, July 1, 2020 
– June 30, 2021; and 

v. $158.126.26 from the Activity Category 5 – Administrative Costs, allocated the Board 
of Public Works, to the Board of Public Works for administrative costs, July 1, 2020 – 
June 30, 2021. 
 

 
3. APPROVE $904,011.15 from Activity Category 1 – Capital and Operating Support – A Bridge 

Home to offset the repayment of up to $20,218,019 in Reserve Fund Loans for approved 
ABH sites currently in construction:  

 
ABH Site CD Population 

Served 
Capital  

7700 Van Nuys Blvd 2 Individuals $1,661,000 
3428 Riverside Dr 4 Individuals $7,096,255 
12860 Aetna St 6 Individuals $6,228,300 
Civic Center, 310 N Main St 14 Individuals $5,232,464 

 
4. APPROVE $388,013 from Activity Category 2 – Capital and Operating Support – Skid Row 

for the Skid Row Pit Stop Program, July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021. 
 

5. APPROVE Authorize the City Administrative Officer to: 
i. Prepare Controller instructions or make any necessary technical adjustments 

consistent with the Mayor and Council action in this matter, and authorize the 
Controller to implement these instructions; and 

ii. Prepare any additional Controller instructions to reimburse City Departments for their 
accrued labor, material or permit costs related to projects in this report consistent with 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0202 3 

 
the Mayor and Council action on this matter and authorize the Controller to implement 
these instructions. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures 
 
As of March 31, 2020, $85,050,307 or 99 percent of HEAP funds, including interest, had been 
committed; $1,133,630 remained uncommitted. A total of $44,551,298 or 52 percent, including 
interest, had been expended.  
 
Table 1 summarizes HEAP expenditures and commitments and reflects $255,163.47 in interest 
earnings allocated in the fourth HEAP Quarterly Expenditure Report, increasing the total HEAP 
grant, including interest, from $85,928,773 to $86,183,937. Attachment 1 provides additional detail.  
 
Table 1. Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures through March 31, 2020 

Activity Category Amount*  Total Funds 
Committed 

Uncommitted 
Funds 

Remaining  
Expended 

1 Capital and Operating Support – 
A Bridge Home $52,396,360.47 $51,650,743.17 $745,617.30 $34,056,209.55 

2 Capital and Operating Support – 
Skid Row $20,000,000.00 $19,611,987.00 $388,013.00 $3,777,233.34 

3 Capital, Operating, Services – 
Citywide $7,998,325.00 $7,998,325.00 $0.00 $3,785,679.09 

4 Youth Set-Aside $3,937,520.34 $3,937,520.34 $0.00 $1,799,425.00 
5 Administrative Costs $1,851,731.00 $1,851,731.00 $0.00 $1,132,750.53 
Total $86,183,936.81 $85,050,306.51 $1,133,630.30 $44,551,297.51 

* Includes $1,170,329.81 of interest earnings through December 31, 2019. 
 
Interest Earned on HEAP Deposits 
 
The City has earned an additional $158,393.85 in interest from its HEAP allocation since December 
31, 2019. This Office recommends earned interest be allocated to Activity Category 1 – Capital and 
Operating Support – A Bridge Home (Activity Category 1). The State requires that all interest 
proceeds be used for HEAP-eligible activities. Consistent with Health and Safety Code Section 
50214 (b), no more than five (5) percent of the total HEAP allocation plus interest proceeds may be 
used for general administrative purposes, and at least five (5) percent must be allocated to 
establishing or expanding services for youth experiencing homelessness or at risk of 
homelessness. This recommendation is consistent with State regulations. 
 
REPROGRAMMING RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
This report recommends that HEAP funds that will not be expended by June 30, 2020 be 
programmed for use in Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21. These recommendations will ensure that all 
HEAP funds are expended by the June 30, 2021 deadline and reduce the amount needed to fund 
these programs in FY 2020-21 from the State Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention 
(HHAP) Program. The remaining need for these programs will be included in an upcoming City 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0202 4 

 
Administrative Officer (CAO) and Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA) report. The reprogramming 
recommendations include: 

 
 The Board of Public Works reports that HEAP funding in the amount of $1,671,759.26 

allocated for program and administrative costs for the Mobile Pit Stop and Mobile Shower 
programs in Skid Row ($243,023) and Citywide ($460,846), the Skid Row Street Sweeping 
and Litter Abatement ($809,764), and Administrative Costs ($158,126.26) from Activity 
Categories, 2, 3 and 5 will be unexpended by June 30, 2020. These funds are being 
recommended to fund these programs in FY 2020-21. 
 

 An additional $702,850 was recommended to be reprogramed from funds allocated to 
LAHSA in Activity Category 2 for the Skid Row Bin Tenant Improvements savings ($86,850) 
and for restrooms at St. Vincent De Paul as the provider withdrew from the program 
($616,000). These funds are being recommended to be allocated to operating costs for the 
Skid Row Pit Stop Program in FY 2020-21. 

 
 This Office reports an unspent HEAP balance of $103,541.23 from funds allocated from 

Activity Category 3 – Capital, Operating, Services – Citywide to purchase a modular hygiene 
trailer for City-sponsored storage and Sherman Way Navigation Center for persons 
experiencing homelessness, which was completed in February 2020. These funds are 
recommended for reprogramming to Activity Category 1 to offset $ 11,800,818 in operating 
costs for ABH projects in FY 2020-2021.  
 

Table 2 below summarizes this information. 
 
Table 2. HEAP Funds Recommended for Reprogramming 
 

Activity Category Description 
HEAP Grant 
Commitment 

Projected 
Expenditures 

as of 6/30/2020 

HEAP Balance 
Recommended 

for 
Reprogramming 

2 Capital and Operating 
Support – Skid Row 

Pit Stop Program – Skid Row $2,248,377.00 $2,005,354.00 $243,023.00

Skid Row Sidewalk Sweeping 
and Litter Abatement $2,000,000.00 $1,190,236.00 $809,764.00

Skid Row Bin Tenant 
Improvements $593,250.00 $506,400.00 $86,850

Restrooms at St. Vincent De 
Paul $766,000.00 $0.00 $616,000

3 Capital, Operating, Services – 
Citywide 

Pit Stop Program – Citywide $4,554,161.00 $4,093,315.00 $460,846.00

Modular Hygiene Trailer - 
Sherman Way Navigation 
Center 

$400,000.00 $296,458.77 $103,541.23

5 Administrative Costs Board of Public Works $315,000.00 $156,873.74 $158,126.26

 Total  $10,876,788.00 $8,248,637.51 $2,478,150.49



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0202 5 

 
FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The funding recommendations in this report also ensure the timely expenditure of these funds and 
reduce the amount of HHAP funds needed for both the ABH and the Skid Row Pit Stop programs 
in FY 2020-2021. The funding recommendations include: 
  

 Allocate $904,011.15 from Activity Category 1 – Capital and Operating Support – A 
Bridge Home to offset a repayment of up to $20,218,019 in Reserve Fund Loans for 
approved ABH sites currently in construction:  

 
ABH Site CD Population 

Served 
Capital  

1 7700 Van Nuys Blvd 2 Individuals $1,661,000 
2 3428 Riverside Dr 4 Individuals $7,096,255 
3 12860 Aetna St 6 Individuals $6,228,300 
4 Civic Center, 310 N Main St 14 Individuals $5,232,464 

 
 $388,013 from Activity Category 2 – Capital and Operating Support – Skid Row - for 

the Skid Row Pit Stop Program in FY 2020-2021. 
 
 
PREVIOUS REPROGRAMMING OF HEAP FUNDS 
 
The Mayor and City Council previously approved a Motion (O’Farrell - Martinez; C.F. 20-0586) to 
reprogram $1,237,700 allocated for the Sylmar Armory and 1819 South Western Ave ABH projects 
within HEAP Activity Category 1 – Capital and Operating Support – A Bridge Home. These two 
projects have encountered delayed service start dates and, as such, funds are expected to be 
unexpended by June 30, 2021. The Motion recommended these funds be allocated for one month 
of operating costs and furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FFE) for five (5) ABH sites that will be 
completed in June and July 2020 to ensure the opening of these sites is not delayed. Table 3 below 
summarizes this information. 
 
Table 3. Motion (O’Farrell - Martinez; C.F. 20-0586) Reprogramming HEAP Funding 

A Bridge Home Site 
Council 
District 

Actual/Estimated 
Start of Operation 

Reallocation 

Funds Unexpended by 
June 30, 2021 

Funds 
Recommended 

for Operating and 
FFE 

Sylmar Armory 7 7/6/2020 $1,138,500.00  

1819 South Western Ave 10 6/1/2020 $99,200.00  

13160 Raymer Street 2 6/30/2020  $237,100.00 

7700 Van Nuys Blvd 2 7/20/2020  $180,000.00 

3428 Riverside Drive 4 7/20/2020  $180,000.00 

12860 Aetna Street 6 7/20/2020  $210,100.00 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0202 6 

 

A Bridge Home Site 
Council 
District 

Actual/Estimated 
Start of Operation 

Reallocation 

Funds Unexpended by 
June 30, 2021 

Funds 
Recommended 

for Operating and 
FFE 

100 Sunset Avenue 11 2/25/2020  $252,300.00 

Civic Center, 310 N Main Street 14 7/22/2020  $178,200.00 

Total   $1,237,700.00 $1,237,700.00 

 
 
HEAP Commitments, Reservations, and General Fund Balances Including Recommended Actions 
 
If the recommendations in this report are approved, a total of $ $86,342,330.66, or 100 percent of 
the HEAP allocation (including interest) will be committed. The uncommitted funds balance will 
decrease to $0. Table 4 below summarizes this information.  
 
Table 4. Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures Including Reprogramming and Funding Actions 

Activity Category Amount*  Total Funds 
Committed 

Uncommitted 
Funds 

Remaining  
Expended  

1 Capital and Operating Support – 
A Bridge Home $52,658,295.55 $52,658,295.55 $0.00 $34,056,209.55  

2 Capital and Operating Support – 
Skid Row $20,000,000.00 $20,000,000.00  $0.00 $3,777,233.34  

3 Capital, Operating, Services – 
Citywide $7,894,783.77 $7,894,783.77 $0.00 $3,785,679.09  

4 Youth Set-Aside** $3,937,520.34 $3,937,520.34 $0.00 $1,799,425.00  
5 Administrative Costs $1,851,731.00 $1,851,731.00 $0.00 $1,132,750.53  
Total $86,342,330.66 $86,342,330.66 $0.00 $44,551,297.51  

* Includes $1,328,723.66 of interest earned through March 31, 2020. 
** Activity Category 1 includes $700,000 for Aviva Children and Family Services for a facility for Transition Aged Youth 
(TAY). Total HEAP funding committed for Youth services and facilities is $4,637,520.34 (5.4%).  
 
The CAO will continue to closely monitor HEAP expenditures to ensure funds are fully expended 
by June 30, 2021. 
 
The balances for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 General Fund allocations for homeless services 
have been fully expended.  
 

● Balance of the Unappropriated Balance, Homeless Services Program (FY 2018-19): $0;  
● Balance of the General City Purposes – Crisis and Bridge Housing Fund (FY 2018-19): $0; 

and 
● Balance of the General City Purposes – Additional Homeless Services Fund (FY 2019-20): 

$0.  
 
 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0202 7 

 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of the recommendations in this report. Sufficient 
funding is available within the Homeless Emergency Aid Program to support the recommendations 
in this report.  
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendations in this report comply with the City’s Financial Policies. 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. HEAP Funding Commitments and Expenditures through March 31, 2020 
 
 
RHL:YC:MB:CN:16200066  
 










